July 9, 2024, the Medi-Cal managed care plan shall follow the process described in subdivision (k).

(b) Subject to appropriation by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act, the department shall do all of the following:

(1)  Set the amount of performance-based directed payments to target an aggregate amount of two hundred eighty million
dollars ($280,000,000) for the 2023 calendar year.

(2)  For the 2024 through 2026 calendar years, the department shall set the amount of the performance-based directed
payments to target the previous calendar year’s target plus the annual increase specified by clause (ii) of subparagraph (A) of